

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff- Appellee,

v.

AUSTIN M. FUELL,

Defendant-Appellant.

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

Case No. 2021-0794

On Appeal from the  
Clermont County Court Appeals,  
Twelfth Appellate District

Case. No. CA2020-02-008

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL JUVENILE DEFENDER CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AUSTIN M. FUELL**

---

Timothy B. Hackett 0093480  
Assistant State Public Defender  
Office of the Ohio Public Defender  
250 E. Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-5394  
(614) 752-5167 (fax)  
timothy.hackett@opd.ohio.gov  
*Counsel for Appellant*

Kristina Kersey, PHV 25393-2021  
Senior Youth Defense Counsel

Amanda J. Powell, 0076418  
Youth Defense Consultant

National Juvenile Defender Center  
1350 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 304  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 452-0010  
(202) 452-1205 (fax)  
kkersey@njdc.info  
apowellnjdc@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Juvenile Defender Center  
in support of Appellant*

Mark J. Tekulve 0038545  
Clermont County Prosecutor

Nick Horton 0091191  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Clermont County Prosecutor's Office  
76 South Riverside Drive, 2nd Floor  
Batavia, Ohio 45103  
(513) 732-8175  
(513) 732-7592(fax)  
nhorton@clermontcountyohio.gov

*Counsel for Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

AMICUS CURIAE’S PROPOSITION OF LAW:

Appellant’s Proposition of Law I: Juvenile offenders have a state and federal due process right to cross-examine witnesses whose hearsay statements are presented to provide probable cause for mandatory transfer to adult court.

Appellant’s Proposition of Law II: Under *Miller v. Alabama*, *State v. Long*, and *State v. Patrick*, R.C. 2929.02(B)’s mandatory fifteen-years-to-life sentence for murder is unconstitutional as applied to juvenile offenders because it does not permit judicial consideration of youth at sentencing.

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT’S PROPOSITIONS OF LAW ..... 2

*Introduction* ..... 2

Appellant Austin M. Fuell’s First Proposition of Law: Juvenile offenders have a state and federal due process right to cross-examine witnesses whose hearsay statements are presented to provide probable cause for mandatory transfer to adult court..... 4

I. The transfer decision carries profound consequences for young people and is one of the weightiest functions of the juvenile court..... 4

II. Transfer hearings must measure up to the essentials of due process and fundamental fairness ..... 9

A. *Kent’s* due process mandate underlies children’s constitutional rights in mandatory transfer hearings ..... 9

B. The preliminary hearing under Juvenile Rule 30(A) provides robust due process protections to youth at transfer hearings, including the full right to cross-examination. .... 15

C.	Ohio, like many states, provides additional due process protections for youth at transfer proceedings. ....	19
	Appellant Austin M. Fuell’s Second Proposition of Law: Under <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , <i>State v. Long</i> , and <i>State v. Patrick</i> , R.C. 2929.02(B)’s mandatory fifteen-years-to-life sentence for murder is unconstitutional as applied to juvenile offenders because it does not permit judicial consideration of youth at sentencing. ....	21
I.	The Supreme Court of the United States mandates that sentencing judges consider youth as a mitigating factor, and the Supreme Court of Ohio further requires judges to articulate their consideration on the record.....	21
II.	A young person’s due process right to counsel is impinged when they are prohibited from presenting youth as a mitigating factor at sentencing. ....	22
A.	The role of counsel for young people is unique. ....	23
B.	The unique characteristics of youth require specialized youth defense counsel at every stage of the proceedings, including transfer hearings and any subsequent adult criminal court proceedings. ....	25
C.	Counsel is ineffective when they fail or are not permitted to investigate and present the mitigating effects of youth at adult court sentencing. ....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973) .....	10
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683, 106 S.Ct. 2142, 90 L.Ed.2d 636 (1986) .....	10
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974) .....	12
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399, 106 S.Ct. 2595, 91 L.Ed.2d 335 (1986) .....	11
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778, 93 S.Ct. 1756, 36 L.Ed.2d 656 (1973).....	10
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 90 S.Ct. 1011, 25 L.Ed.2d 287 (1970).....	11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2011) .....	3, 29
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385, 34 S.Ct. 779, 58 L.Ed. 1363 (1914).....	10
<i>In re B.W.</i> , 2017-Ohio-9220, 103 N.E.3d 266.....	18
<i>In re C.S.</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 267, 2007-Ohio-4919, 874 N.E.2d 1177.....	20, 21
<i>In re S.C.W.</i> , 9th Dist. App. No 25421, 2011 WL 2565623 (June 29, 2011).....	29
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed. 2d 527 (1967).....	11, 14, 22, 23
<i>In the Interest of C.R.M.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 324 (N.D. 1996).....	19
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011) .....	25, 29
<i>Kaley v. U.S.</i> , 571 U.S. 320, 134 S.Ct. 1090, 188 L.Ed2d 46 (2014) .....	18
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S.Ct. 1045, 16 L.Ed.2d 84 (1966).....	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976) .....	12, 14
<i>Matter of Stephfon W.</i> , 191 W.Va. 20, 442 S.E.2d 717 (W.Va. 1994).....	19
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759, 90 S.Ct. 1441, 25 L.Ed.2d 763 (1970).....	23, 27
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d. 407 (2012) .....	3, 25, 29, 30
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190, 136 S.Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed.2d. 599 (2016).....	29, 30

<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44, 107 S.Ct. 2704, 97 L.Ed.2d 37 (1987).....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005).....	3, 28
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 390 U.S. 129, 88 S.Ct. 748, 19 L.Ed.2d 956 (1968) .....	12
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605, 87 S.Ct. 1209, 18 L.Ed.2d 326 (1967) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Law Office of Montgomery Cty. Pub. Defender v. Rosencrans</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 338, 2006-Ohio-5793, 856 N.E.2d 250.....	15
<i>State ex rel. Potts v. Comm. on Continuing Legal Edn.</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 452, 456, 2001- Ohio-1586, 755 N.E.2d 886 .....	15
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956, 83 N.E.3d 883.....	5, 12
<i>State v. Garland</i> , 1976 2nd Dist. Darke No. 933, WL 190412 (Jan. 20, 1976).....	18
<i>State v. Iacona</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 83, 2001-Ohio-1292, 752 N.E.2d 937 .....	5, 12
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 182 N.J. 402, 866 A.2d 178 (N.J. 2005).....	20
<i>State v. Long</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 478, 2014-Ohio-849, 8 N.E.3d 890.....	4
<i>State v. Patrick</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 309, 2020-Ohio-6803, 172 N.E.3d 952 .....	4, 21
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 557, 2016-Ohio-8288, 76 N.E.3d 1127.....	3
<i>State v. Muncie</i> , 91 Ohio St. 3d 440, 2001-Ohio-93, 746 N.E.2d 1092 .....	15
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815, 108 S.Ct. 2687, 101 L.Ed.2d 702 (1988) .....	28
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480, 100 S.Ct. 1254, 63 L.Ed.2d 552 (1980).....	10, 27
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527, 156 L.Ed.2d 471 (2003).....	27, 31
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S.Ct. 1495, 146 L.Ed.2d 389 (2000) .....	30, 31
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539, 94 S.Ct. 2963, 41 L.Ed.2d 935 (1974) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
R.C. 2151.23 .....	5
R.C. 2151.356.....	7

R.C. 2151.358 .....	7
R.C. 2152.01 .....	5
R.C. 2953.36 .....	7
VA Code Ann § 16.1-269.2 .....	19

**Rules**

Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 1 .....	17
Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 5 .....	2, 16, 17, 18
Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 44 .....	27
Ohio Rules of Juvenile Procedure, Rule 3 .....	14, 19
Ohio Rules of Juvenile Procedure, Rule 30 .....	14, 15, 16

**Other Authorities**

American Bar Assn., <i>Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> (2020) .....	23, 24
American Bar Assn., <i>Criminal Justice Standards</i> (2017) .....	26, 27
Christopher M. Northrop & Kristina R. Rozan, <i>Kids: Time for a "Reasonable Child" Standard for Proof of Objective Mens Rea Elements</i> , 69 Me. L.Rev. 109 (2017) .....	29
Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Juvenile Crime and Criminal Justice: Resolving Border Disputes</i> , 18 Future Child. 100 (Fall 2008) .....	7
Inst. for Judicial Admin. & American Bar Assn., <i>Juvenile Justice Standards Annotated: A Balanced Approach</i> (Robert E. Shepherd, Jr., ed. 1996) .....	26
Kristin Henning, <i>The Reasonable Black Child: Race, Adolescence, and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 67 Am. U.L. Rev. 1513 (2018) .....	29
Natl. Juvenile Defender Ctr., <i>Natl. Juvenile Defense Standards</i> (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
Natl. Juvenile Defender Ctr., <i>Role of Juvenile Defense Counsel in Delinquency Court</i> (2009) .....	24

Natl. Juvenile Defender Ctr. & Natl. Legal Aid & Defender Assn., <i>Ten Core Principles For Providing Quality Delinquency Representation Through Public Defense Delivery Systems</i> (2d Ed. 2008) .....	24
Neelum Arya, Campaign for Youth Justice, <i>State Trends: Legislative Changes from 2005 to 2010 Removing Youth from the Adult Criminal Justice System</i> (2011) .....	6
Ohio Department of Youth Services, <i>Statewide Reports Maintained by DYS</i> (May 18, 2020) .....	8
Press Release, Dep't of Justice, <i>Department of Justice Statement of Interest Supports Meaningful Right to Counsel in Juvenile Prosecutions</i> (Mar. 13, 2015).....	23
Randy Hertz, Martin Guggenheim, and Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Trial Manual for Defense Attorneys in Juvenile Delinquency Cases</i> (2021).....	12
Richard Redding, <i>Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency?</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (June 2010) .....	7, 8
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>N.P. et al. v. Georgia</i> , No. 2014-CV-241025 (Ga. Super. Ct. 2015) .....	22
U.S. Dep't of Justice Civil Rights Div., <i>Investigation of the St. Louis County Family Court St. Louis, Missouri</i> (2015) .....	6
